Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Lecture Room - Braeside Education & Conference Centre, Bath
Road, Devizes, SN10 2AP

Date: Monday 15 April 2013

Time: 10.30 am

Matter: Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Ludgershall

Development Centre,30 Andover Road, Ludgershall

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, direct line 01225 713015 or
email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road,
Trowbridge, BA14 8JN.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Rod Eaton Clir Jonathon Seed
Clir Jose Green




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 12)

To consider and determine an Application for a Grant of a Premises Licence by
Wiltshire Council in respect of Ludgershall Development Centre, 30 Andover
Road, Ludgershall.

5.1. Appendix 1 - Application for a Grant of a Premises Licence (Pages 13
-34)

5.2. Appendix 2 - Relevant Representations (Pages 35 - 36)

5.3. Appendix 3 - Location Plans (Pages 37 - 40)




Wiltstire Couacil

~————>_ Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT
2003 APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of
licence applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing
Committee and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter
of a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to
assist or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the
Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review and any other decision to be made by the
Committee/Sub-Committee in respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the
Committee for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’'s Lawyer (including an external
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager)
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a
Hearing to take minutes.

“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously

Page 1



made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible
Authority or their Representative or an Interested Party or their
Representative.

“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is
considered.

“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty
inter alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke.

“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are

present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to
give technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when

requested.

“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a
Licensing Officer.

“Member”’ means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is
considering an Application.

“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a
Lawyer.

“Person making a Relevant Representation ” means a person who is
present at a Hearing to make representations in respect of an Application
and includes any person who is present to assist or make representations
on behalf of that person including a Lawyer.

3 Key Principles

3.1

3.2

The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which
is one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that
there is a fair Hearing of Applications.

Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness.
This will include that:

3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a
decision is made;

3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their
representations before a decision is made;

Page 2



3.3

3.4

3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond
to any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities
and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation;

3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in
order to consider submissions from a Responsible
Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a
Relevant Representation.

It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions
at a Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence
is tested and that oral statements made 
[...]
e to a party
requiring clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the
points raised by the Licensing Authority.

Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson
directs otherwise:

5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and
will in particular advise the Committee as to:

A the options available to it;
B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision.

5.3.2 The Review Applicant (or the Applicant’'s Representative) will orally
present its submission which may include:

A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will
have been circulated with Agenda papers;

B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and

C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph
4.3).

A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation will orally present their
representations in turn which shall include:

A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and

B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation would
be happy to have the Application granted subject to which would
cause the representation to be withdrawn.

The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative will orally
present their representations which shall include;

A The response to the representations made by the Review

Applicant, a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation ; and

Page 4



B Whether they would be happy to accept any modifications to the
Licence as suggested by the Review Applicant, a Responsible
Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a
Relevant Representation.

Questioning of Submissions

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by
Members.

The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may
question any party follo
[...]
d or be represented at the
Hearing then the Licensing Authority may:

9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the
Hearing to a specified date; or

9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence.
Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it

shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice
made by that party.

Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in
support of the Application.

Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall

retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider
any legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be

communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the

Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 6



Hearing Procedure Summary

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities
and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation

The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.
The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report.
The Applicant addresses the Committee.

Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Committee.

Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation.

Questions by Applicant.

Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Committee.

Summing up by Parties who have made representations.
Summing up by Applicant.

Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to
consider its decision.

Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that
may have been given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make
any comments on that advice.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 5

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE

Date: 15th April 2013

Application for a Grant of a Premises Licence; Ludgershall Development
Centre, 30 Andover Road, Ludgershall SP11 9LZ

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of
Ludgershall Development Centre for Young People, 30 Andover Road,
Ludgershall SP11 9LZ made by Wiltshire Council.

2. Background Information

2.1 An application for a Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Ludgershall
Development Centre for Young People, for which 2 relevant representations
were received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;

iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4  Such steps are:

i) To grant the licence, subject to any further or modified conditions as
the Sub Committee consider appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives;

ii) To exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activity

iii) To reject the application.

2.5 On 14 February 2013 an application for a Grant of a Premises Licence at

Ludgershall Development Centre for Young People was received and
accepted as a valid application.

Page 9



2.6  The application applied for is summarised as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days
Films (indoors) 08:00 — 22:00 Monday- Friday
08:00 — Midnight Saturday
08:00 — 22:30 Sunday
Live Music (indoors) 08:00 — 22:00 Monday — Friday
08:00 — Midnight Saturday
08:00 — 22:30 Sunday
Recorded Music (indoors) 08:00 — 22:00 Monday — Friday
08:00 — Midnight Saturday
08:00 — 22:30 Sunday
Performance of Dance (indoors) 08:00 — 22:00 Monday — Friday
08:00 — Midnight Saturday
08:00 — 22:30 Sunday
Late Night Refreshment (indoors) 23:00 — Midnight Saturday

A copy of the application from Wiltshire Council is attached as Appendix 1.

Representations received from local residents as attached as Appendices 2a

and 2b.

A location map of showing Ludgershall Development Centre and the
addresses that have made representations is attached as Appendix 3a and a
location map is attached as Appendix 3b.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the

3.2

applicant, in a local paper within 10 working days, starting on the day after the
authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper) to be posted
on the premises. In addition the Licensing Authority advertises the application
on its website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the day after the
authority receives the application.

During the consultation period 2 relevant representations have been received
from local residents, and none from Responsible Authorities.

Representations Received

Mr & Mrs K McGowan — 47 Andover Road, Ludgershall, Andover SP11 9LU
(Appendix 2a).

Mr & Mrs R Atkins — 43a Andover Road, Ludgershall, Andover SP11 9LU
(Appendix 2b).

Page 10



3.3

A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective | Accepted Comments

Noise Public nuisance Yes

Anti Social Behaviour Public Nuisance Yes

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

The relevant representations are attached as Appendices 2a and 2b.
Appendix 3a is a plan which shows the locations from where representations
have been made.

Legal Implications

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

The Applicant, and all persons who have made representations have been
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend
and be represented.

At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the
consent of the Sub Committee.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Applicant, and those persons who have made
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub
Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority
for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing takes
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a
person other than a Responsible Authority will not normally be granted within
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Page 11




Report Author: Jane Cowley — Public Protection
Telephone: 01380 826331

Date of report: 25 March 2013

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence
2a+2b Relevant Representations received
3a+3b Location plans

Page 12



Lok )20 1 T2 56 S fecEvEpgendardtem Ba

14 FEB 2013

Application for a premiseF;LHi%%r'ﬁ;:epﬁagz%g;‘lgu
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In ali cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We Wiltshire Council
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as

the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Ludgershall Development Centre for Young People
30 Andover Road

Post town | Ludgershall Post code SP11 9L

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01980 842748

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £2,000

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whet
[...]
h you about this application.

22

Page 34



Agené&"ﬁ’@m 56

47 Andover Road
Ludgershall
Andover, Hants
SP11 9LU

10" March 2013
Your ref: WK/201302464

Wiltshire Council

Public Protection Services
Kennet House

Sergeant Rogers Way
Hopton Park Industrial Estate
London Road

Devizes, Wilts

SN10 2ET

Re: Ludgershall Youth Centre, 30 Andover Road, Ludgershall

Dear Sir/Madam

We are writing to object to the above music and entertainment licence on the grounds that loud
music and the congregation of youths will cause a huge disturbance to ourselves and surrounding
properties.

We have lived opposite the Youth Centre for twenty six years. Many years ago band practice was
permitted in this building (which does not have any sound proofing), we could hear the music and
the constant vibrating caused by the bass beat, in our house despite having secondary double
glazing.

In later years, there have only been the occasional problems, with youths climbing on the asbestos
roof of the centre and kicking footballs against the walls which, of course, we can hear clearly.
During the Summer months the youths do congregate outside but generally the Centre appears to
close at 9.00 pm.

We have grave concerns if permission is granted regarding loud music playing, especially up to
12.00 midnight on Saturday nights and 10.30 on Sunday nights — who will control/monitor these
activities. Also, is the property likely to be rented out privately, if so, how often and again who will
monitor these functions?

The proposed use would be a magnet for youths, intoxicated on drink and drugs, these cause a
nuisance now in other areas of the town partially due to extended licences already granted to

various premises.

We trust you will take our objections on board and refuse the permission to allow this licence
to be granted.

Yours faithfullv

Kevin & Ros McGowan

Page 35



\]\\{)@M\D'\x AR

THING 1
=G PROTE CTH$% Andover Road
Ludgershall
Andover
SP119LU
9™ March 2013

Dear Sirs,
Ludgershall Development Centre For Young People

We are writing to lodge an objection to the application for a Premises Licence for
the above site.

Our main reason for this is the amount of noise disturbance we already experience trom
traffic and delivery lorries at the two local supermarkets in the early morning. Neither of
these supermarkets was in place when our house was built. Further noise disturbance during

the evening and into the night would reduce our quality of life further.

We assume that the Memorial Hall on the other side of the Co-operative supermarket already
holds a similar licence.

Yours faithfully

Robin and Valerie Atkins

Page 36



ovw”r/

Aanung asueupiQ £10Z s1ybu aseqejep pue y6uidos umoin g

399 JybuAdo) -

AN°ACE SIYSHIM MMM N8 bLYE SIIUSHIM 36pLIGMOIL peoy eassyihg nouncd anysiitm “o1d

A AoB-auusMB s3I ¥

R T T _
e T AN T e b
peoy hc%ucdw o€

| N~

> 2 ™

o
i3 @)

-~ ¢ 4]

o

T N PEOY JOAOPUY F
N T G- uemgnd
N . “FHOM, peoy enopuy eey
: = | suppy

£
i

s1aNEW Apoghiand 1M e
1DUNOY) AYSHIA

'S ang i3
[}

/ =
m x> O?o\nvo/d/
lleysiabpn ‘peoy JaAopuy o¢ jo depy uoneson

v0.'0Sl /€.°9Z¥ djeuipioo) anuan
€102 ‘81 usiep ‘Aepuoly :ajeq



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Date: 25 Mar 2013
Ludgershall Youth Development Centre Gentro Goordinate: 426.726 150,683

Wiltshire Council

~—————~_ Where everybody matters 30 Andover Road, Ludgershall
/ T a {nl'\ﬂdlch'r;u ; E‘Hm'-‘—fﬁ:!_j 4 T
kL ol Ao o LAURENC ! d
= 3N 2 ‘_-1?._._EC0URT"—
oo L EF‘-'] Ly = _
5 ey - LT s

EE%E%WQ‘]EF —_g)

LEVELL COURT |

a1 Sjr s
| 45 ] = 6 Ludgarshall
& ”Ff:?' =
Fﬁf'M ' ey
& G_SE'R.D o L-![] oy |

= 4

3 e i P,

'Lm:ﬂ'an-f]ﬁ s |
I =

i By _," B AIES ._ 3 "
7 il -x ¢ ——c | [ .-? =
A BN N e
T M & N LB Wl e
= S E} p— = HrD'BHJI'l"'E i H -—_N-[-
\12,400 - '_' - ©Crowncopyrightand database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100049050. Copyright Getma pping PLC. Wiltshire Council Bythes ea Road Trowbridge Wiltshire BA14 8JN. www.wiltshire.gov.uk customerservices@wiltshire.gov.uk /
e _-— » L] e T 2 L R




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1 - Application for a Grant of a Premises Licence
	5b Appendix 2 - Relevant Representations
	5c Appendix 3 - Location Plans
	Appendix 3b - Location Map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 15 APRIL 2013 AT LECTURE ROOM, BRAESIDE 
EDUCATION & CONFERENCE CENTRE, BATH ROAD, DEVIZES, SN10 2AP IN 
RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT 
LUDGERSHALL DEVELOPMENT CENTRE, 30 ANDOVER ROAD, 
LUDGERSHALL 
 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Jose Green and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Jane Cowley, (Licensing Officer, Wiltshire Council), Lauren Kemple (Solicitor, Wiltshire 
Council), Kevin and Ros McGowan (Those who made Relevant Representations), and Lisa 
Pullin (Democratic Services Officer, Wiltshire Council)  
 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Jonathon Seed as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 8) of the Agenda 
refers). 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Wiltshire Council for a Premises Licence at Ludgershall 
Development Centre, 30 Andover Road, Ludgershall, SP11 9LZ 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and 
those who had made a Relevant Representation were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Kevin Sweeney, Area Manager of the Integrated Youth 
Service of Wiltshire Council (Applicant) were: 
 

• That the application had been made for every night of the week to allow 
flexibility in the nights that the Centre was able to open.  It was only 
intended that the Centre be open for two days a week as that was all that 
the Centre’s resources allowed; 
 

• That from time to time the Centre would like to have the ability to hold 
fundraising events on a Saturday, these could be limited up to 12 per 
year; and 
 

• That the applicant would be happy to remove the provision for live music 
from the application to mitigate any local concerns and meet with nearby 
residents to address any issues they may have.  He would also be happy 
to agree that the Centre would not operate beyond 22:00. 

 
The Chairman then clarified the following points with the Applicant who 
confirmed his agreement: 
 

• That the application for the provision of live music was withdrawn from 
the application; 
  

• That the application be amended so that the Centre was able to open on 
2 days per week, Monday to Friday, to suit the needs of the Centre;  
 

• That additional opening be allowed for up to 12 Saturdays per year; and 
 

• That the Centre would not provide the regulated entertainment and 
operate beyond 22:00 on any week nights or Saturday nights. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub Committee then asked questions of the applicant about the structure of 
the building, and the ages and the numbers of young people that use the 
Centre. 
 
Key points raised by those who had made Relevant Representations were: 
 
Kevin and Ros McGowan 
 

• That the notification for local residents of the application was not what 
they would have expected it to be – they had expected to receive a letter 
giving details of the application and how they could respond to it; 
 

• That after hearing from the applicant, many of their concerns had now 
been addressed, but the from original application they had the 
impression that they would be in the proximity of a junior nightclub and 
were very concerned about the possible disturbance from the music and 
the late opening times; 
 

• A concern about the emergency exit access on the outside of the 
property; and 
 

• The possibility of other users hiring the Centre may open late and have 
loud music. 

 
The following points were clarified: 
 

• That Wiltshire Council do not own the building; 
 

• If there were any others hiring the Centre for a private event they would 
have to comply with any Premises Licence granted today; and 
 

• If any other regulated entertainment or extended timings were required 
for an event outside of any existing Licence this would need to be 
covered with a Temporary Event Notice. 

 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 11.00am with the 
Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11.15am. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council confirmed that no material legal advice was given in closed session. 
 
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to GRANT 
the Premises Licence for the following licensable activities: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

Films (indoors) 
Recorded music (indoors) 
Performance of dance (indoors) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No live music 
 

Two days per week 
between Monday to 
Friday 
 
All of the above 
regulated 
entertainment on a 
maximum of twelve 
Saturdays 
throughout the year. 
 

 
08:00 to 22:00 
 
 
08:00 to 22:00 

 
Advisory Note 
 
That the Applicant is to provide nearby residents with relevant contact 
information for use in the event of concerns once the licence is issued. 
 
 

Reasons 
 
The Sub Committee have considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda together with the oral evidence given at the hearing, noting in particular 
the concerns of the representations in respect of noise nuisance. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The granting of this licence is without prejudice to any other consents or 
approvals that may be required. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, direct line 01225 713015 
or email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


